

# HENRY REPEATING ARMS 107 W Coleman Street, Rice Lake, WI 54868 (715) 736-3030

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Thursday, July 30, 2020

# HENRY REPEATING ARMS ISSUES SAFETY WARNING AND RECALL NOTICE OF HENRY SINGLE SHOT RIFLES AND SHOTGUNS

RICE LAKE, WI – July 30, 2020 Henry Repeating Arms Company announced that it is voluntarily recalling all H015-series Single Shot Rifles and Single Shot Shotguns manufactured prior to July 1, 2020. Henry has recently discovered a potential safety issue wherein, under certain conditions, it is possible that some of these models may discharge without the trigger being pulled if the hammer is partially cocked and released. To prevent the possibility of death or serious personal injury, you should immediately stop using all H015-series Single Shot Rifles and Single Shot Shotguns and not load or fire them until they have been upgraded.

The safety issue leading to this voluntary recall was discovered internally while testing the existing fire control system for a trigger pull upgrade. This is the first product safety recall in the company's nearly 25-year history. Although not every Henry H015-series firearm may be affected, Henry Repeating Arms is requesting that all Single Shot Rifles and Single Shot Shotguns be returned to be upgraded free of charge pursuant to this recall to prevent the possibility of the firearm discharging without the trigger being pulled. All H015 owners should visit the Henry H015 Recall website at HenryUSA.com/recall, email recall@henryusa.com, or call 1-866-200-2354 (M-F, 9am ET-5pm ET) to obtain additional information and begin the upgrade process.

Henry Repeating Arms will upgrade all returned Single Shot Rifles and Single Shot Shotguns in the order in which they are received. Henry Repeating Arms is ready to begin performing the upgrade as the firearms are received. Information on the current turnaround time for firearms returned to be upgraded will be provided at <a href="HenryUSA.com/recall">Henry Repeating Arms will make every effort to minimize the amount of time required to upgrade and return your firearm. As a sign of appreciation to its customers, Henry Repeating Arms will also perform an unrelated performance upgrade to improve the trigger pull on all firearms returned pursuant to this recall free of charge.

#### **About Henry Repeating Arms:**

Henry Repeating Arms is one of the leading rifle and shotgun manufacturers in the United States and a world leader in the lever action category. The company motto is "Made in America, or not made at all" and its firearms come with a lifetime guarantee backed by award-winning customer service. The company is also known for its charitable endeavors under its Guns For Great Causes program, which focuses on sick children, both individual cases and children's hospitals, veteran and wounded veteran organizations, Second Amendment and wildlife conservation organizations. The company currently employs 535 people and has 250,000 square-feet of manufacturing space in its Rice Lake, Wisconsin and Bayonne, New Jersey facilities. The company is named in honor of Benjamin Tyler Henry who invented and patented the Henry rifle in 1860 – the first repeating rifle, the lever action rifle, which is America's unique contribution to international firearms design and is one of the most legendary, respected and sought after rifles in the history of firearms. Visit Henry Repeating Arms online at <a href="https://www.HenryUSA.com">www.HenryUSA.com</a>, on Facebook at <a href="https://www.Facebook.com/HenryRepeating">www.Facebook.com/HenryRepeating</a>, and on Instagram

@Henry Rifles.



July 30, 2020

## Re: Important Safety Recall for Henry H015 Single Shot Rifles and Shotguns

### Dear Henry Dealer:

Henry Repeating Arms Company ("Henry") has recently discovered a potential safety issue with H015 model Single Shot Rifles and Single Shot Shotguns. Henry is voluntarily initiating a recall to protect the safety of its customers because, under certain conditions, it is possible that some of these rifles and shotguns may discharge without the trigger being pulled if the hammer is partially cocked and released.

To prevent the possibility of death or serious personal injury, we request that you stop selling all H015 rifles and shotguns immediately and return any H015 inventory that you may have. Henry has identified the cause of the issue, and it will be corrected by replacing various components of the fire control system. While implementing this fix, Henry is also making a complimentary upgrade to all H015 models to improve the trigger pull. Henry is ready to begin upgrading the rifles and shotguns in the order in which they are received.

The upgrade will be performed at no charge to you. To begin, please contact Henry as soon as possible by submitting your information through our dedicated webpage at <a href="https://www.henryusa.com/recall">www.henryusa.com/recall</a>, by emailing <a href="mailto:recall@henryusa.com">recall@henryusa.com</a>, or by phone at 1-866-200-2354 (M-F 9:00am-5:00pm ET). You will then be supplied with a return shipping label and a case number for future reference. Please note that we will need a complete list of model numbers and the corresponding serial numbers to be returned.

All current and future production of H015 rifles and shotguns that have been upgraded will have an indentation mark on the trigger guard behind the trigger as shown below:





We also need your help to identify all purchasers of the H015 rifles and shotguns affected by this recall. We kindly ask that you immediately review your acquisition and disposition records and send us a list of the names and addresses of the customers you sold these models to, their phone numbers and email addresses (if available), the date of the sale(s), and the serial number(s) of the rifle(s) and/or shotgun(s) sold to each customer so that we may contact them to notify them of this recall.

We appreciate your assistance and apologize for any inconvenience this may cause you. Thank you for your patience and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Andy Wickstrom, General Manager and Vice President Henry Repeating Arms Company